TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM749516 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the Owner's Entity previously recorded on Reel 006449 Frame 0387. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Entity.

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: 900692282

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Meditation Studio LLC | | 07/03/2018 | Limited Liability Company: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INTERAXON INC. |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 555 RICHMOND STREET WEST |
| Internal Address: | Suite 900 |
| City: | Toronto, Ontario M5V 3B1 |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: CANADA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4970331 | MEDITATION STUDIO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4163620823

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-868-1482

Email: ridbee@ridoutmaybee.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Norwood
Address Line 1: 250 University Avenue

Address Line 2: 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, Ontario, CANADA M5H 3E5

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 47419-3018 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Matthew Norwood |
| SIGNATURE: | /Matthew Norwood/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/18/2022 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment-tm-6449-0387#page1.tif source=assignment-tm-6449-0387#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007785 FRAME: 0516 source=assignment-tm-6449-0387#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007785 FRAME: 0517

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/201

09/27/2018

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

RE

103679702

| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) | |
|--|---|--|
| , and the second of the second | Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? | |
| Meditation Studio LLC | Name: InteraXon Inc. | |
| | | |
| Individual(s) Association | Street Address: 555 Richmond Street West | |
| Partnership Limited Partnership | City: Toronto | |
| Corporation- State: | State: Ontario | |
| X Other LLC | Country:Canada Zip: M5V 3B1 | |
| Citizenship (see guidelines) | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) : | Partnership Citizenship | |
| Execution Date(s)July 3, 2018 | Limited Partnership Citizenship | |
| | Corporation Citizenship | |
| X Assignment | Other_LLC Citizenship Canadian | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic | |
| Other | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) | |
| 86/631,369 | 5,077,919 4,994,930 4,970,331 | |
| | Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No | |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing | Date if Application of Registration Number is unknown. | |
| UNTANGLE YOUR MIND; Square with Circle Design; UNTANGL | E YOUR MIND, MEDITATION STUDIO | |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Kelly Moffatt | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: | |
| Internal Address: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$120.00 USD | |
| PO Roy 50, 100 King Street West | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | |
| Street Address: PO Box 50, 100 King Street West 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6200 | ☐ Enclosed | |
| | | |
| | | |
| City:Toronto | 8. Payment Information: | |
| City:Toronto State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8 | | |
| City:Toronto | 8. Payment Information: | |
| City: <u>Toronto</u> State: <u>Ontario</u> Phone Number: <u>416-862-5933</u> Docket Number: <u>1190500</u> | 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number | |
| City:Toronto State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8 Phone Number: 416-862-5933 | 8. Payment Information: | |
| City:Toronto State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8 Phone Number: 416-862-5933 Docket Number: 1190500 Email Address:kmoffatt@osler.com | 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name September 19, 2018 | |
| City:Toronto State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8 Phone Number: 416-862-5933 Docket Number: 1190500 Email Address:kmoffatt@osler.com 9. Signature: Signature | 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name September 19, 2018 Date | |
| City:Toronto State:Ontario Zip:M5X 1B8 Phone Number: 416-862-5933 Docket Number: 1190500 Email Address:kmoffatt@osler.com | 8. Payment Information: Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name September 19, 2018 | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Execution Version

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Meditation Studio LLC (the "Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 4001 W. 32nd Avenue, Unit 6, Denver, CO, 80212, is the owner of United States trademark registration no. 4970331, registration no. 5077919, registration no. 4994930, and serial no. 86631369 (collectively, the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS pursuant to an asset purchase agreement made as of July 3, 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), InteraXon Inc. (the "Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 900, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 3B1, acquired from the Assignor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby confirm that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date of the Purchase Agreement, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all its trademark rights in respect of all goods in association with which the Trademarks may have been used, and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trademarks prior to such effective date, and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

[Signature page follows.]

LEGAL_1:49922716:6